

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO DARON FUTRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Virginia Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES E. HADEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1 E. Queens Way
First Floor
Hampton, VA 23699
(757) 727-6972
cehaden@mindspring.com

BRANDON L. BOXLER
Counsel of Record
KLEIN THOMAS & LEE LLC
919 E. Main St., Suite 1000
Richmond, VA 23219
(703) 621-2109
brandon.boxler@kleinthomaslaw.com

IAN K. EDWARDS
KLEIN THOMAS & LEE LLC
101 W. Big Beaver Rd., Suite 1400
Troy, MI 48084
(602) 935-8300
ian.edwards@kleinthomaslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW COMPOUNDS LOWER- COURT CONFUSION OVER WHETHER THE ABANDONMENT EXCEPTION APPLIES TO THE DIGITAL CONTENTS OF CELL PHONES.....	10
A. The Court’s Antiquated Abandonment Authorities Need Updating.	10
B. The Question Presented Has Confused And Divided Lower Appellate Courts.	14
1. State Appellate Courts.	14
2. Federal Appellate Courts.....	20
II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF THE DIGITAL CONTENTS OF ABANDONED CELL PHONES.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Virginia Court of Appeals (July 6, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Virginia Supreme Court Denying Review (Mar. 4, 2022)	12a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum of Plea Agreement (Mar. 12, 2020).....	14a
APPENDIX D: Motion to Suppress (Oct. 14, 2019).....	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	10
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 27
<i>Comm’r v. Bilder</i> , 369 U.S. 499 (1962).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 653 Pa. 258 (2019).....	27
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 2020 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 420 (May 20, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Futrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 2021 Va. App. LEXIS 111 (Ct. App. July 6, 2021).....	1, 14
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	10, 11
<i>In re A Single-Family Home</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144396 (N.D. Ill. June 3, 2021)	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	27

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	14, 26
<i>People v. Hergott</i> , 2020 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8276 (Dec. 14, 2020).....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	28
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 815 S.E.2d 761 (S.C. 2018)	15, 16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 776 S.E.2d 917 (S.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 207 So. 3d 951 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 429 S.C. 465 (2020)	13, 17
<i>State v. Peoples</i> , 378 P.3d 421 (Ariz. 2016)	20, 25
<i>State v. Rousset</i> , 2020 La. App. LEXIS 866 (La. Ct. App. June 3, 2020).....	15
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 375 P.3d 1082 (Wash. 2016)	15, 17, 18

<i>State v. Valles</i> , 925 N.W.2d 404 (N.D.2019)	15, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Camou</i> , 773 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 878 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2017)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Crumble</i> , 2015 WL 13687910 (D. Minn. July 22, 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54632 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Escamilla</i> , 852 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2017)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Hooper</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D. Va. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71455 (D. Or. Apr. 19, 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 732 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192567 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 9, 2018)	23

<i>United States v. Small</i> , 944 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Ward v. Lee</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216159 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2020)	23
<i>Wiltz v. State</i> , 595 S.W.3d 930 (Tex. App. 2020)	15, 18
<i>Wiltz v. State</i> , 609 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Treatises	
John P. Ludington, <i>Search and Seizure: What Constitutes Abandonment of Personal Property Within Rule That Search and Seizure of Abandoned Property Is Not Unreasonable— Modern Cases</i> , 40 A.L.R. 4th 381 (1985)	11
Other Authorities	
2019 Annual Survey Highlights, CTIA (2019).....	12
Abigail Hoverman, Note, <i>Riley And Abandonment: Expanding Fourth Amendment Protection of Cell Phones</i> , 111 Nw. U. L. Rev. 517 (2017).....	26

Erica L. Danielsens, <i>Cell Phone Searches After Riley: Establishing Probable Cause and Applying Search Warrant Exceptions</i> , 36 Pace. L. Rev. 970 (2016).....	26
Maureen E. Brady, <i>The Lost ‘Effects’ of the Fourth Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due Protection</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 946 (2016)	25
Mobile Fact Sheet, Pew Research Ctr., Internet & Tech. (Apr. 7, 2021).....	12
Nathan Proctor, <i>Americans Toss 151 Million Phones a Year. What if We Could Repair Them Instead?</i> , wbur.org (Dec. 11, 2018).....	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Implementing Carpenter</i> , in <i>The Digital Fourth Amendment</i> (Oxford University Press) (forthcoming).....	12
Sarah Tate Chambers, <i>Cybercrime Roundup: Searching and Seizing</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 22, 2017).....	26
